

New York County Clerk's Index No. 654917/16

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES LLC,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

— against —

PHILIP PILEVSKY, MICHAEL PILEVSKY, SETH PILEVSKY,
PRIME ALLIANCE GROUP, LTD., and SUTTON OPPORTUNITY LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2018-1123**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

RONALD S. GREENBERG
NATAN M. HAMERMAN
DANIEL LENNARD
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
rgreenberg@kramerlevin.com
nhamerman@kramerlevin.com
dlennard@kramerlevin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 5 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. The Project and the Loan Agreements | 6 |
| B. The Maturity Defaults and the Preliminary Injunction Proceeding..... | 9 |
| C. The Conspiracy Begins: Defendants’ General Counsel Is “Hired” by Mortgage Borrower and Its Principal | 10 |
| D. The Tortious Interference Begins to Unfold: the Pilevsky Loan | 10 |
| E. The Tortious Interference Continues with the Corporate Shell Game and the Pilevsky Apartments Transfer | 12 |
| F. Borrowers Treat the Bankruptcy Cases as a Sham, and Use Them for Delay | 15 |
| G. The Liquidation Plan and the Auction Sale | 17 |
| H. This Action | 18 |
| I. The Decision Below | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 23 |
| Point I | |
| THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS..... | 24 |
| A. The Governing Principles..... | 24 |
| B. The Relevant Authorities Provide No Basis for Preemption | 26 |

| | | |
|-----------|--|----|
| C. | Defendants’ “Policy Argument” Fails | 30 |
| D. | Preemption Would Deny Plaintiffs Any Forum for Their Claims..... | 32 |
| Point II | | |
| | THE <i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS | 33 |
| A. | The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here..... | 35 |
| B. | Even if the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Applies to Plaintiff’s Claims, the Bankruptcy Cases Were Shams | 38 |
| Point III | | |
| | THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS MAY BE HELD LIABLE FOR THEIR TORTIOUS CONDUCT | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abelman v. Shoratlantic Dev. Co.</i> , 153 A.D.2d 821 (2nd Dep't 1989)..... | 43 n.11 |
| <i>Agritronics Corp. v. Nat'l Dairy Herd Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 814 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 34 |
| <i>Alfred Weissman Real Estate, Inc. v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 101 (2nd Dep't 2000)..... | 37 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Am. Mfg. Servs., Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Match Elecs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 839550 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2006)..... | 35 |
| <i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola Mobility, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 2012)..... | 36 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Aubrey Equities, Inc. v. SMZH 73rd Assocs.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 397 (1st Dep't 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 37 n.9 |
| <i>Belziti v. Langford</i> , 105 A.D.3d 649 (1st Dep't 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>BGC Partners, Inc. v. Avison Young (Canada), Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re BH Sutton Mezz LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8352445 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Brandt v. Swisstronics, Inc. (In re Shape, Inc.)</i> , 135 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D. Me. 1992) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Casden v. Burns</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 272 (N.D. Ohio 2007) | 27 n.5 |
| <i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2002) | 28 |
| <i>Clark Consulting, Inc. v. Fin. Sols. Partners, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3097892 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2005) | 34 |
| <i>Cobalt Partners, L.P. v. GSC Capital Corp.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 35 (1st Dep’t 2012) | 40 |
| <i>Concourse Nursing Home v. Engelstein.</i> , 278 A.D.2d 35 (1st Dep’t 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018) | 22, 41, 43 |
| <i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 397841 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 1998) | 29-30 n.7 |
| <i>In re Curtina Intern.</i> , 15 B.R. 993 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981) | 33 |
| <i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007) | 25, 27 |
| <i>De Paris v. Women’s Nat’l Republican Club, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2017) | 23 |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. Bidder’s Edge Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1863564 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2000) | 36 |
| <i>In re Extended Stay Inc.</i> , 435 B.R. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 26-27 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>F.D.I.C. v. Barton</i> , 1998 WL 169696 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>Forum Ins. Co. v. Texarkoma Transp. Co.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep’t 1996) | 40 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>Holloway v. Household Auto. Fin. Corp.</i> , 227 B.R. 501 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>I.G. Second Generation Partners, L.P. v. Duane Reade</i> , 17 A.D.3d 206 (1st Dep’t 2005) | 36 |
| <i>Knox v. Sunstar Acceptance Corp. (In re Knox)</i> , 237 B.R. 687 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Koffman v. Osteoimplant Tech., Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Md. 1995) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Lewis v. Chelsea G.C.A. Realty P’ship, L.P.</i> , 862 A.2d 368 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Liberty Lake Invs., Inc. v. Magnuson</i> , 12 F.3d 155 (9th Cir. 1993) | 37 n.9 |
| <i>Longnecker v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6700312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)..... | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Maggio v. Becca Constr. Co.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 426 (2d Dep’t 1996)..... | 43 n.11 |
| <i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Triumph Advert. Prods. Inc.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1986) | 43 n.11 |
| <i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1995) | 29 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Moyes</i> , 2015 WL 7008213 (D. Ariz. Nov. 12, 2015) | 27 n. 5 |
| <i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008) | 40 |
| <i>New York Jets LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3454652 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005) | 39 |
| <i>O'Neal v. Capital One Auto Fin., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4549148 (N.D.W. Va. Sept. 29, 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 1118 (1990) | 36 |
| <i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000) | 29 n.7 |
| <i>PNH, Inc. v. Alfa Laval Flow, Inc.</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 278 (2011) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Baron</i> , 1997 WL 359333 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1997) | 30 n.7 |
| <i>In re Repository Techs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010) | 29 n.7 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) | 24 |
| <i>Schumacher v. White</i> , 429 B.R. 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) | 33 |
| <i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) | 32 |
| <i>Stahlex-Interhandel Tr., Reg. v. W. Union Fin. Servs. E. Europe Ltd.</i> , 2002 WL 31359011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Stratton v. Wallace</i> , 2016 WL 3552147 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2016) | 25 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>T.F.T.F. Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002) | 34 |
| <i>Weiser & Assocs., P.C. v. Anthony C. Donofrio & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 2009 WL 1905144 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 19, 2009)..... | 40 |
| <i>Welch v. Am. Psychoanalytic Ass’n</i> , 1986 WL 4537 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 1986) | 34 |
| <i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008)..... | 40 n.10 |
| <i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers S., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991) | 40 n.10 |
| Statutes | |
| CPLR 3211(e) | 19 |
| CPLR 3212(f)..... | 43 |
